

Serial No.21-24
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 381 of 2024 with
WP(C). No. 382 of 2024
WP(C). No. 383 of 2024
WP(C). No. 384 of 2024

Date of Order : 19.11.2024

Smti. Manju Basfore	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Barsan K.Marak	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Lenyard G. Momin	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Sengdom R. Marak	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Ms. D.Mawrie, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.Kumar, AG with
Ms. A.Thungwa, GA
Mr. J.N.Rynjah, GA.

In these matters which are taken together, though the writ petitioners have been stated to be working temporarily for a number of years with their appointment being subject to a regular selection, it is submitted that they have not applied when the impugned advertisement dated 1st August, 2024 was floated.

On this submission, learned Advocate General has replied by submitting that it is not possible presently to allow the writ petitioners to put in their applications, inasmuch as, the selection process is already underway. However, he submits that the writ petitioners can be allowed to

file an affidavit showing that they have not applied in terms of the advertisement.

Accordingly, for further consideration of this Court, the writ petitioners in these writ petitions are directed to file an affidavit indicating that they have not applied for the posts under the impugned advertisement.

List these matters on 05-12-2024.

Judge

Meghalaya
19.11.2024
"Samantha PS"